
Descendants of Roger Swainson, d.1610

1
Produced by Legacy

Produced by: Anne Healy Field, kakadu AT annefield.net, www.annefield.net : 9 Oct 2020

First Generation

1.  Roger Swainson was born about 1561,1 died in 16101 about age 49, and was buried 22 May 1610 in
Giggleswick, Yorkshire, England.1 Another name for Roger was Rogeri Swaynson.1

General Notes: Swainson family name:
Patronymica Britannica : a dictionary of the family names of the United Kingdom
by Lower, Mark Antony. London, J.R. Smith, 1860.

According to this source, the name of Swainson or Sweynson has existed for ages in Denmark. In the
11th and 12th centuries it is in the forms of Filius Swani and Fitz Swain. "The well-known
ascendancy of the Danes in Yorkshire from the time of Ethelred A.D. 868 downwards accounts for that
district being the principal habitat of the name." There were many in the Giggleswick area from the 15 th

to the 18th centuries.

Noted events in his life were:

• Residence: Stainforth, Yorkshire, England. or Staynforth

Roger married Anne in 1581 in Giggleswick, Yorkshire, England. 1

The child from this marriage was:

+ 2 M i. Robert Swainson1 was christened 17 Aug 1589 in Giggleswick, Yorkshire, England. 2



2
Produced by Legacy

Produced by: Anne Healy Field, kakadu AT annefield.net, www.annefield.net : 9 Oct 2020

Second Generation (Children)

2.  Robert Swainson1 (Roger 1) was christened 17 Aug 1589 in Giggleswick, Yorkshire, England. 2 Another
name for Robert was Robertus Swaynson.1

Robert married Mary Bainbrigge1 in 1615 in Giggleswick, Yorkshire, England.

Children from this marriage were:

3 F i. Elizabeth Swainson was born in 1617.

4 F ii. Anne Swainson was born in 1622.

+ 5 M iii. Lawrence Swainson1 was born about 14 Aug 1625 in Giggleswick, Yorkshire, England 1 and
died 21 Jul 1711 in Giggleswick, Yorkshire, England 1 about age 85.



3
Produced by Legacy

Produced by: Anne Healy Field, kakadu AT annefield.net, www.annefield.net : 9 Oct 2020

Third Generation (Grandchildren)

5.  Lawrence Swainson1 (Robert 2, Roger 1) was born about 14 Aug 1625 in Giggleswick, Yorkshire, England 1

and died 21 Jul 1711 in Giggleswick, Yorkshire, England 1 about age 85.

General Notes: Swainson family name:
Patronymica Britannica : a dictionary of the family names of the United Kingdom
by Lower, Mark Antony. London, J.R. Smith, 1860.

According to this source, the name of Swainson or Sweynson has existed for ages in Denmark. In the
11th and 12th centuries it is in the forms of Filius Swani and Fitz Swain. "The well-known
ascendancy of the Danes in Yorkshire from the time of Ethelred A.D. 868 downwards accounts for that
district being the principal habitat of the name." There were many in the Giggleswick area from the 15 th

to the 18th centuries.

Noted events in his life were:

• Residence: Langcliffe.

• Will: 6 Feb 1711, Giggleswick, Yorkshire, England. 3

Lawrence married Margaret Armistead1 25 Sep 1655 in Giggleswick, Yorkshire, England. 1

Children from this marriage were:

6 M i. John Swainson.1

General Notes: Died in infancy

7 F ii. Elizabeth Swainson.1

General Notes: Died in infancy

8 M iii. Lawrence Swainson.1

General Notes: Died in infancy

9 M iv. Thomas Swainson1 was born in 1664,1 died in 17331 at age 69, and was buried in
Giggleswick, Yorkshire, England.1

+ 10 M v. John Swainson1 was born about 31 Mar 1667 in Skipton, Yorkshire, England 1 and died 5
Mar 1744 in Skipton, Yorkshire, England1 about age 76.

11 F vi. Anne Swainson1 was born in 16731 and died before 1711.1

Anne married Geldart.1

12 M vii. Lawrence Swainson1 was born in 16811 and died in 17351 at age 54.

Lawrence married Judith Beaver1 17 Sep 1713.1 Judith was born in 16911 and died in 17561

at age 65.



4
Produced by Legacy

Produced by: Anne Healy Field, kakadu AT annefield.net, www.annefield.net : 9 Oct 2020

Fourth Generation (Great-Grandchildren)

10.  John Swainson1 (Lawrence 3, Robert 2, Roger 1) was born about 31 Mar 1667 in Skipton, Yorkshire,
England1 and died 5 Mar 1744 in Skipton, Yorkshire, England 1 about age 76.

John married Mary Graind'orge,1 daughter of Christopher Graind'orge1 and Joyce,1  11 May 1698 in
Skipton, Yorkshire, England.1,4 Mary died 23 Mar 1732 in Skipton, Yorkshire, England.1

Children from this marriage were:

13 M i. Thomas Swainson1 was born 2 Jan 1700.1

14 M ii. John Swainson1 was born 13 Sep 17021 and died 17 Jan 17051 at age 2.

15 M iii. John Swainson1 was born 5 Nov 17061 and died 8 Mar 17361 at age 29.

+ 16 M iv. Rev. Christopher Swainson1 was born 29 Jan 1714 in Skipton, Yorkshire, England, 1,5

died 26 Feb 1775 in Goosnargh, Lancashire, England 1,5,6 at age 61, and was buried in St.
Michaels-on-Wyre, Lancashire, England. 6



5
Produced by Legacy

Produced by: Anne Healy Field, kakadu AT annefield.net, www.annefield.net : 9 Oct 2020

Fifth Generation (2nd Great-Grandchildren)

16.  Rev. Christopher Swainson1 (John 4, Lawrence 3, Robert 2, Roger 1) was born 29 Jan 1714 in
Skipton, Yorkshire, England,1,5 died 26 Feb 1775 in Goosnargh, Lancashire, England 1,5,6 at age 61, and was
buried in St. Michaels-on-Wyre, Lancashire, England. 6

General Notes: Swainson family name:
Patronymica Britannica : a dictionary of the family names of the United Kingdom
by Lower, Mark Antony. London, J.R. Smith, 1860.

According to this source, the name of Swainson or Sweynson has existed for ages in Denmark. In the
11th and 12th centuries it is in the forms of Filius Swani and Fitz Swain. "The well-known
ascendancy of the Danes in Yorkshire from the time of Ethelred A.D. 868 downwards accounts for that
district being the principal habitat of the name." There were many in the Giggleswick area from the 15 th

to the 18th centuries.

Noted events in his life were:

• Occupation: Vicar.7 "Christopher Swainson was the third son of John Swainson, and was born
29th January, 1714; he was an alumnus of Brasenose college, Oxgord, where he took B.A. degree
14th October, 1736. He was curate of Goosnargh (1740-1770), and afterwards vicar of Giggleswick,
rector of Staveley, in Yorkshire, and curate of Copp; to the latter he was nominated 9th September,
1773. He died 26th February, 1775.

• Residence: Skipton.

• Memorial Plaque: St. Michaels-on-Wyre, Lancashire, England. 8 In Memory of the Reverend
Christopher Swainson, B.A., of Universityh College, Oxford, Son of John Swainson of Skipton and of
Mary his wife, Daughter and co-heiress of Christopher and Joyce Grandorge of Earby-in-Craven,
sometime Vicar of Giggleswick, afterwards perpetual Curate of Goosnargh, and lastly Rector of
Staveley in the county of York, and Incumbent of Copp in this county. He died February 26, 1775, age
61 years, And was buried in this Church.

Christopher married Elizabeth Lister,1 daughter of Anthony Lister,  29 Jan 1736 in Giggleswick, Yorkshire,
England.5 Elizabeth was born in Jun 1718 in Giggleswick, Yorkshire, England, 1 died 27 Nov 1788 in
Goosnargh, Lancashire, England1,8 at age 70, and was buried in St. Michaels-on-Wyre, Lancashire,
England.8

Noted events in their marriage were:

• Marriage Fact: St. Michael's Church.

Noted events in her life were:

• Memorial Plaque: St. Michaels-on-Wyre, Lancashire, England. 8 Also of Elizabeth his wife, Daughter
of Anthony and Jane Lister of Giggleswick, She died November 27, 1788, Aged 70 years, And was
buried in this Church.
(this follows the section of the plaque for her husband)

Children from this marriage were:

17 M i. Anthony Swainson was born 11 Nov 1742,9 was christened 23 Nov 1742 in Goosnargh,
Lancashire, England,9 died 5 Jun 1784 in St. Michaels-on-Wyre, Lancashire, England 5,10 at
age 41, and was buried 7 Jun 1784 in St. Michaels-on-Wyre, Lancashire, England. 10

General Notes: Never married.

Noted events in his life were:

• Marriage: Never married.

• Occupation: Reverend.

• Memorial Plaque: St. Michaels-on-Wyre, Lancashire, England. 8 In Memory of the Reverend
Anthony Swainson, M.A., Son of Christopher and Elizabeth Swainson, Fellow of Worcester
College in the University of Oxford, and Vicar of this Parish. He died June 5, 1784, aged 42
years, And was buried in this Church.

+ 18 M ii. John Swainson1 was born about 5 Dec 1746 in Goosnargh, Lancashire, England, 1 was
christened 5 Dec 1746, died 17 Feb 1800 in Preston, Lancashire, England 1 about age 53, and
was buried 21 Feb 1800 in St. Michaels-on-Wyre, Lancashire, England. 11



6
Produced by Legacy

Produced by: Anne Healy Field, kakadu AT annefield.net, www.annefield.net : 9 Oct 2020

Sixth Generation (3rd Great-Grandchildren)

18.  John Swainson1 (Christopher (Rev.) 5, John 4, Lawrence 3, Robert 2, Roger 1) was
born about 5 Dec 1746 in Goosnargh, Lancashire, England, 1 was christened 5 Dec 1746, died 17 Feb 1800 in
Preston, Lancashire, England1 about age 53, and was buried 21 Feb 1800 in St. Michaels-on-Wyre,
Lancashire, England.11

Noted events in his life were:

• Residence: Preston, England.

• Occupation: 1790, Liverpool, Lancashire, England. 12 Listed in the Liverpool directory as John
Swainson, Woolen draper, 59 Castle Street.

• Will: 11 Feb 1800, Lancashire, England. 13

• Memorial Plaque: St. Michaels-on-Wyre, Lancashire, England. 14 "In Memory of John Swainson of
Preston, Son of the Reverend Christopher Swainson, B.A., and of Elizabeth his wife. He died February
17, 1800, aged 34 years, and was buried in this Church..."

John married Susannah Inman,1 daughter of Charles Inman1 and Susannah Casson,1  16 Aug
1774 in Lancaster, Lancashire, England. 1,15 Susannah was born in Apr 1752 in Lancaster, Lancashire,
England,1 was christened 12 Apr 1752 in Lancaster, Lancashire, England, 16 and died 7 Oct 18221,17 at age
70.

Noted events in their marriage were:

• Church: 1774, Lancaster, Lancashire, England. 18 Lancaster Priory Church or Church of the Blessed
Mary of Lancaster

Noted events in her life were:

• Memorial Plaque: St. Michaels-on-Wyre, Lancashire, England. 19 Continuation of the plaque for her
husband:
"...Also of Susannah, the wife of the above John Swainson, Daughter of Charles Inman of Lancaster,
and of Kingston in the island of Jamaica, and of Susannah his wife, daughter of John and Susannah
Casson of Lancaster. She died October 7, 1822, aged 72 years, and was buried in this Church."

Children from this marriage were:

19 M i. Rev. Christopher Swainson1 was born 7 Dec 1775,1 died 19 Dec 18541 at age 79, and was
buried in Wistanstow, Shropshire, England. 14

Noted events in his life were:

• Memorial Plaque: St. Michaels-on-Wyre, Lancashire, England. 14 In St. Michael's
Church:
"The Reverend christopher Swainson, Son of John and Susannah Swainson, Master of Arts
of Worcester college, Oxford, and St. John's College, Cambridge, Prebendary of Hereford,
Rector of Wistanstow, and Vicar of Clun in the county of Salop. He died December 19,
1854, aged 79 years, and was buried at Wistanstow."

Christopher married Elizabeth Lowe,1 daughter of Thomas Lowe M. D.,  31 Aug 1809 in
Preston, Lancashire, England.1,20

General Notes: Daughter of Thomas Lowe, M.D.

20 F ii. Jane Swainson1 was born 29 Sep 17761,14 and died 8 Jun 17791 at age 2.

Noted events in her life were:

• Memorial Plaque: St. Michaels-on-Wyre, Lancashire, England. 14 In St. Michael's Church:
"In memory of the following children of John and Susannah Swainson of Preston:
Jane, died August 6, 1779, aged 3 years. ..."

21 F iii. Mary Swainson1 was born 15 Jul 1778 in Lancashire, England, 1 was christened 6 Aug
1778 in Preston, Lancashire, England, died in Feb 1819 in England 22,23 at age 40, and was
buried in Kirkham, Lancashire, England. 24

Noted events in her life were:

• Cemetery: St. Michael Churchyard, Kirkham, Lancashire, England. 24

• Memorial Plaque: St. Michaels-on-Wyre, Lancashire, England. 14 In St. Michael's
Church:



7
Produced by Legacy

Produced by: Anne Healy Field, kakadu AT annefield.net, www.annefield.net : 9 Oct 2020

"In memory of the following children of John and Susannah Swainson of Preston:
...Mary, the wife of William Birley of Kirkham, died February 6, 1819, aged 40 years, and
was buried at Kirkham..."

Mary married William Birley,1,25 son of John Birley25 and Margaret Yate,25  30 Oct
1804 in Preston, Lancashire, England. 26 William was born 2 Jun 1779 in Kirkham, Lancashire,
England25 and died 29 May 1850 in Greater London, England 25 at age 70.

+ 22 M iv. Charles Swainson1,21 was born 6 Jul 17801,21 and died 2 May 18661,21 at age 85.

+ 23 M v. Anthony Swainson1,27 was born 19 Mar 17821,28 and died 21 Aug 18651 at age 83.

+ 24 M vi. John Swainson29 was born 27 Jun 1784 in Preston, Lancashire, England, 30 was christened
15 Jul 1784 in Preston, Lancashire, England, 30 died 9 Nov 1867 in Halton, Lancashire,
England31 at age 83, and was buried 14 Nov 1867 in Tunstall, Lancashire, England. 32

25 F vii. Elizabeth Swainson1 was born 8 May 1786,1 was christened 1 Jun 1786 in Preston,
Lancashire, England,33 died 2 Aug 18361 at age 50, and was buried 6 Aug 1836 in Kirkham,
Lancashire, England.

Noted events in her life were:

• Cemetery: St. Michael Churchyard, Kirkham, Lancashire, England. 34

• Memorial Plaque: St. Michaels-on-Wyre, Lancashire, England. 14 In St. Michael's Church:
"In memory of the following children of John and Susannah Swainson of Preston:
...Elizabeth, the wife of Edward Birley of Kirkham, died August 2, 1836, aged 50 years, and
was buried at Kirkham"

Elizabeth married Edward Birley,1 son of John Birley25 and Margaret Yate,25  3 Aug
1808 in Preston, Lancashire, England. 1,35 Edward was born 19 Apr 17841 and died 13 Nov
18111 at age 27.

26 F viii. Susannah Swainson1 was born 22 Sep 17881 and died in Jun 1789.1

Noted events in her life were:

• Memorial Plaque: St. Michaels-on-Wyre, Lancashire, England. 14 In St. Michael's Church:
"In memory of the following children of John and Susannah Swainson of Preston:
...Susannah, died in infancy, January 5, 1789..."

27 M ix. William Swainson1 was born 8 Feb 17901 and died 31 May 18021 at age 12.

Noted events in his life were:

• Memorial Plaque: St. Michaels-on-Wyre, Lancashire, England. 14 In St. Michael's Church:
"In memory of the following children of John and Susannah Swainson of Preston:
...William, died May 31, 1802, aged 12 years, and was buried at Prescot..."

28 F x. Charlotte Swainson1 was born 30 Sep 17911 and died 29 Jan 18031 at age 11.

Noted events in her life were:

• Memorial Plaque: St. Michaels-on-Wyre, Lancashire, England. 14 In St. Michael's Church:
"In memory of the following children of John and Susannah Swainson of Preston:
...Charlotte, died January 29, 1803, aged 11 years..."

29 M xi. Robert Swainson1 was born 7 Sep 17941,14 and was christened 16 Sep 1794.1

Noted events in his life were:

• Memorial Plaque: St. Michaels-on-Wyre, Lancashire, England. 14 In St. Michael's Church:
"In memory of the following children of John and Susannah Swainson of Preston:
... Robert, died in infancy, September 16, 1794..."

30 F xii. Lucy Swainson1 was born 4 Nov 1795,1 was christened 3 Dec 1795 in Preston, Lancashire,
England,36 and died 23 Aug 1883 in Lancashire, England 1,37 at age 87.

General Notes: In the 1851 census, Lucy is a widow.

Lucy married Thomas Petty1 13 Jun 1820 in Preston, Lancashire, England. 1,38 Thomas died
1 Dec 1849.1



8
Produced by Legacy

Produced by: Anne Healy Field, kakadu AT annefield.net, www.annefield.net : 9 Oct 2020

Seventh Generation (4th Great-Grandchildren)

22.  Charles Swainson1,21 (John 6, Christopher (Rev.) 5, John 4, Lawrence 3, Robert 2, Roger 1) was born 6 Jul
17801,21 and died 2 May 18661,21 at age 85.

Charles married Catherine Bradshaw1 18 Dec 1802 in Liverpool, Lancashire, England. 39 Catherine was
born in 1785 and died in 1848 at age 63.

General Notes: Name on pedigree chart is Catherine Warbreck (Widow) (Bradshaw) - so possibly she
was the widow Warbreck or vice versa.

Children from this marriage were:

31 M i. Charles Swainson21 was born in 1803 and died 1 Sep 185521 at age 52.

Charles married Emma Sergeant,21 daughter of William Sergeant,  3 Oct 1828 in
Manchester, Lancashire, England.21 Emma was born in 1805 and died 1 Sep 1855 21 at age
50.

32 F ii. Catherine Swainson21 was born 1 Mar 180521 and died 21 Feb 188121 at age 75.

Catherine married Japheth Clayton21 14 Dec 1831.21 Japheth was born 1 Mar 180121 and
died 24 May 187821 at age 77.

33 F iii. Susannah Swainson21 was born 16 Jun 1806.21

Susannah married Major R. Ward Jackson.21

34 M iv. Rev. John Swainson21 was born 6 Jun 180721 and died 11 Nov 185321 at age 46.

John married Mary Stables.21 Mary was born in 181121 and died in 187321 at age 62.

35 M v. William Bradshaw Swainson21 was born 29 Jan 180921 and died 30 Sep 186221 at age 53.

William married Mary Woodville.21 Mary was born in 1812.21

36 F vi. Frances Jane Swainson21 was born 20 Feb 181621 and died 12 Dec 188621 at age 70.

23.  Anthony Swainson1,27 (John 6, Christopher (Rev.) 5, John 4, Lawrence 3, Robert 2, Roger 1) was born 19
Mar 17821,28 and died 21 Aug 18651 at age 83.

Anthony married Mary Clay,1,28 daughter of Thomas Clay,  19 May 1811.1,28 Mary was born 17 Jul 17871

and died 16 May 186421 at age 76.

The child from this marriage was:

37 M i. John Swainson.28

John married Eliza Gibbon.28

John next married Agnes Atkinson.28

24.  John Swainson29 (John 6, Christopher (Rev.) 5, John 4, Lawrence 3, Robert 2, Roger
1) was born 27 Jun 1784 in Preston, Lancashire, England, 30 was christened 15 Jul 1784 in Preston, Lancashire,
England,30 died 9 Nov 1867 in Halton, Lancashire, England 31 at age 83, and was buried 14 Nov 1867 in
Tunstall, Lancashire, England.32

General Notes: More Sources:
#198.  Obituary notice for John Swainson, 1784-1867, of Halton Hall. Lancaster Observer, Oct. 8, 1867.
#204.  Will of John Swainson. Co. Record Office, Preston, Lancashire.

Noted events in his life were:

• Occupation: Landed Proprietor and Manufacturer.

• Residence: Halton Hall, Halton, England.

• Obituary: 8 Oct 1867, Lancaster, Lancashire, England. The Lancaster Observer

• Will: Preston, Lancashire, England. 40 John Swainson left everything to his wife, Elizabeth Susannah.
His will was extremely lengthy. Executors: Elizabeth Susannah Swainson and Edward Tatham (her
father).

• Cemetery: St. John the Baptist Church, Tunstall, Lancashire, England.

John married Elizabeth Susannah Tatham, daughter of Edward Tatham Esq. and Susannah Gibson,  31
Mar 1812 in Tunstall, Lancashire, England.41 Elizabeth was born 23 Jul 1789 in Tunstall, Lancashire,
England,1,42 was christened 1 Aug 1789 in Tunstall, Lancashire, England, 42 died 18 Apr 1882 in Lancaster,
Lancashire, England1 at age 92, and was buried 21 Apr 1882 in Tunstall, Lancashire, England. 43



9
Produced by Legacy

Produced by: Anne Healy Field, kakadu AT annefield.net, www.annefield.net : 9 Oct 2020

Noted events in their marriage were:

• Marriage/Church: St. John the Baptist Church, Tunstall, Lancashire, England.

General Notes: Oil portrait of Elizabeth Susannah Tatham Swainson was in the possession of Barbara
Bentall Barker and then, probably her son Jack Barker.

Noted events in her life were:

• Alt. Burial: In family vault, Tunstall Church.

• Will/Probate: Will proved 16 May 1882. 44

• Obituary: 28 Apr 1882, Lancaster, Lancashire, England. 45 "In Memoriam" - from the Lancaster
Observer. The obituary noted that she had been living in Hillside, Lancaster, which is an area next to
the castle in Lancaster.

• Cemetery: Tunstall Cemetery, St. John the Baptist Church, Tunstall, Lancashire, England.

Children from this marriage were:

38 M i. John L. Swainson was born 8 Jun 1813, was christened 30 Jul 1813 in Preston, Lancashire,
England,46 and died 5 Mar 1872 at age 58.

General Notes: John Swainson inherited Summerfield House, built by Edward Tatham, in
Kirkby Lonsdale, near Kendal. When Edward died the house passed to John Swainson,
husband of Elizabeth Susannah Tatham, Edward's daughter. When John Swainson died, the
house went to his son, John L. Swainson.

John married Maria Pierce Lloyd 28 Oct 1841 in Manchester, Lancashire, England. 1

Noted events in their marriage were:

• Church: Manchester Cathedral.

John next married Mary Wilson.

39 F ii. Mary Susanna Swainson was born 26 Nov 1814 and died 15 Aug 1913 in Eastbourne,
Sussex, England at age 98.

Noted events in her life were:

• Baptism: Preston:  St. John, 15 Feb 1815.

Mary married William Pierce 23 Nov 1841.

40 F iii. Elizabeth Swainson was born 2 Jan 1816 and died 11 Nov 1832 at age 16.

Noted events in her life were:

• Baptism: Preston:  St. John, 2 Mar 1816.

41 M iv. Edward Swainson was born 12 Sep 1817 and died 5 Jan 1872 at age 54.

Noted events in his life were:

• Baptism: Preston:  St. John, 18 Oct 1817.

Edward married Isabella Dudgeon 21 Oct 1846.

General Notes: Of Dublin

Edward next married Anne Pilkinton in 1870.

42 F v. Charlotte Swainson was born 20 Mar 1819 in Preston, Lancashire, England, 47 was
christened 28 Apr 1819 in Preston, Lancashire, England, 48 and died 9 Sep 1898 at age 79.

General Notes: Living in the household with Charlotte Taylor in 1881 are 3 granddaughters
and 1 grandson, surname Taylor: Charlotte E., 16, Ida G. 13, Violet Mary, 11, and Walter S.,
10, all born in South America. They are all listed as scholars. Their grandmother Charlotte is
listed as schoolmistress and there are over ten more boarders/students listed as well as six
servants.

Noted events in her life were:

• Baptism: Preston:  St. John, 28 Apr 1819.

• Census: 1861, Liverpool, Lancashire, England. 49 Charlotte, Taylor, wife, 41, born Preston,
Lancashire

• Census: 1871, Toxteth Park, Lancashire, England. 50 Charlotte Taylor, wife, 51, born



10
Produced by Legacy

Produced by: Anne Healy Field, kakadu AT annefield.net, www.annefield.net : 9 Oct 2020

Preston, Lancashire
• Census: 1881, Toxteth Park, Lancashire, England. 51 Charlotte Taylor, 62, born 1819,

Preston, Lancashire; head, widow, schoolmistress, living at 22 Alexandra Dr.

Charlotte married Thomas Taylor52 17 Aug 1841 in Halton, Lancashire, England. 53 Thomas
was born circa 1801 in Manchester, Lancashire, England. 49

Noted events in his life were:

• Census: 1861, Liverpool, Lancashire, England. 49 Thomas Taylor, head, 50, born
Manchester, Lancashire, East India merchant

• Census: 1871, Toxteth Park, Lancashire, England. 50 Thomas Taylor, head, 60, born
Manchester, Lancashire

43 F vi. Anna Swainson was born 21 Jan 1821.

Noted events in her life were:

• Baptism: Preston:  St. John, 8 Apr 1821.

Anna married William Selby.

44 F vii. Emma Swainson was born 28 Jun 1822 and died 19 Jun 1899 at age 76.

Noted events in her life were:

• Baptism: Preston:  St. John, 10 Sep 1822.

Emma married Rev. Edgar Sherlock.

Noted events in his life were:

• Occupation: Rector of Bentham.

45 F viii. Jane Swainson was born 12 Feb 1824, died 7 Oct 1896 in Bath, Somerset, England 54 at age
72, and was buried in Lancaster, Lancashire, England. 54

Noted events in her life were:

• Baptism: Preston:  St. John, 28 Sep 1824.

• Cemetery: Lancaster Cemetery, Lancaster, Lancashire, England. 54

Jane married Dr. John Broadhurst 18 Jan 1854 in Halton, Lancashire, England. 54

Noted events in their marriage were:

• Church: St. Wilfrid's Church, Halton, Lancashire, England. 54

Noted events in his life were:

• Occupation: Superintendant of Lancaster Asylum in Lancaster.

46 F ix. Lucy Swainson55,56 was born 11 Feb 1826 in Halton, Lancashire, England, 5 was christened 1
Jul 1826 in Preston, Lancashire, England, 57 died 25 Jun 1925 in Heybridge, Essex,
England58,59,60 at age 99, and was buried in 1925 in Heybridge, Essex, England. 61

Noted events in her life were:

• Baptism: St. John's Church, 1 Jul 1826, Preston, Lancashire, England. 62 Family living in
Fishwick, father's occupation, Manufacturer

• Residence: Halton Hall, 11 Jul 1854, Halton, Lancashire, England. 63

• Census: 1861, Liverpool, Lancashire, England. 64 Lucy Miller, 35, born Preston, Lancashire,
wife of William Charles Miller, living at 39 Falkner Square

• Census: 1871, Liverpool, Lancashire, England. 65 Lucy Miller, wife, married, age 45, born
Preston, Lancashire, living at 39 Falkner Square.

• Census: 1881, Toxteth Park, Lancashire, England. 66 Wife, age 55, born Preston,
Lancashire, living at 15 Belvidere Rd.

• Census: 1891, Liverpool, Lancashire, England. 67 Lucy Miller, wife, age 65, born Preston,
Lancashire, living at 22 Alexandra Dr.

• Census: 1901, Toxteth Park, Lancashire, England. 68 Lucy Miller, age 75, widow, head of
household, living on own means; born Preston, Lancashire, living at 16 Parkfield Rd.



11
Produced by Legacy

Produced by: Anne Healy Field, kakadu AT annefield.net, www.annefield.net : 9 Oct 2020

• Census: 1911, Heybridge, Essex, England.69 Lucy Miller, head, 85, born Preston,
Lancashire

• Residence: Holloway House, 25 Jun 1925, Heybridge, Essex, England. 70

• Death Cause: Old age, 25 Jun 1925, Heybridge, Essex, England.

• Notice of Death: 25 Jun 1925.71 "Deaths: Miller. - On the 25th June, at Heybridge,
Essex, Lucy, widow of William Charles Miller, late of Liverpool, and last surviving daughter
of the late John Swainson, of Halton Hall, Lancs., in her 100th year."
Name of newspaper not given, nor place of publication.

• Cemetery: Heybridge Cemetery, Heybridge, Essex, England.61,72

Lucy married William Charles Miller,73,74 son of Joseph Dundas Miller80,81 and
Elizabeth Tomlinson,82,83  11 Jul 1854 in Halton, Lancashire, England. 75,76,77,78,79

William was born 6 Mar 1826 in Bahia, Brazil, 74,84 died 24 Aug 1899 in Liverpool, Lancashire,
England85 at age 73, and was buried 28 Aug 1899 in Liverpool, Lancashire, England. 86,87

Noted events in their marriage were:

• Newspaper announcement: 1854, Halton, Lancashire, England. 88 "Married. On the 11th
inst.,at Halton, William Charles Miller, Esq., to Lucy, daughter of John Swainson, Esq., of
Halton-hall, Lancaster."

• Newspaper announcement: 1854, Halton, Lancashire, England. 76 "On Tuesday last, at
Halton, by the Rev. T. Mackreth, M.A., William Charles Miller, Esq., to Lucy, daughter of
John Swainson, Esq., of Halton-hall, Lancaster."

• MarriageWitnesses: Anna Swainson, Joseph D. Miller, James Douie, Jul 1854. 63

• Church: St. Wilfred Church, 11 Jul 1854, Halton, Lancashire, England. 89

General Notes: Went by Charles.

In notes handed down in the family, copied from a letter from Adm. Francis Spurstow Miller,
son of Francis Benjamin Miller, to May Stockdale (Janet May Miller Stockdale) on 29 Sept
1937: "Wm. Charles had the responsibility of the family affairs after his father died, and the
education of Emily and Benjamin. Charles was then only a young man in his 26th year on
whom the responsibility of the welfare of the family fell. He had not married then." William
Charles had an older sister, married, and his younger brothers Henry and Joseph Dundas Jr.
Henry went to Brazil for good in 1851 and Joseph Dundas Jr. was only eighteen when his
father died. Emily and Benjamin were still young and their mother, Elizabeth Tomlinson, died
in 1851.

.

Noted events in his life were:

• Shares of stock:90 South Eastern Ry. Co., Liverpool Tramways Co., Rio de Janeiro Gas
Co., Para Gas Co., Buenos Ayres Gr. Smithison Ry., Liverpool United Tramways &
Omnibus, Leeds Liverpool Canal Co., Liverpool Gas, Liverpool United Gas & Light, Great
No. Ry. Co., & Jorhaut Tea Company (the company his sons Henry and George worked for
in Assam, India).

• Census: 1841, Bootle, Lancashire, England. 91 William Charles Miller, age 15, Residence:
Fort Place, Walton On The Hill parish, West Derby

• Passport: Empire of Brazil, 14 Jul 1848, Rio de Janeiro, Rio de Janeiro, Empire of Brazil. 92

Permission for William Charles Miller to travel freely for two months

• Census: 1851, Toxteth Park, Lancashire, England. 93 William Miller, son, 25, unmarried, ship
broker, born Brazil [Brrzil B S - Bahia State]

• Residence: 4 Huskisson Street, 1853-1860, Liverpool, Lancashire, England. 94

• Occupation: Merchant, Jul 1854.63

• Life Insurance Policies: Life Assn of Scotland, 10 Jul 1854. 90 Starting in 1854, William
started purchasing life insurance policies, the first one for £1000. In 1859, £2000 with
Guardian Assurance Co., London; 1859 £2000 with the Argus Life Assurance Co., London;
1866, £1000 with Rock Life Assurance Co. & £500 with Pelican Life Assurance Co.

• Marriage: St. Wilfred Church, 11 Jul 1854, Halton, Lancashire, England. 89

• Occupation: Ship broker, 15 Jul 1856. 95,96

• Residence: 4 Huskisson St., 15 Jul 1856, Liverpool, Lancashire, England. 97



12
Produced by Legacy

Produced by: Anne Healy Field, kakadu AT annefield.net, www.annefield.net : 9 Oct 2020

• Residence: 39 Falkner Square, 1860-1877, Liverpool, Lancashire, England. 98,99 39 Falkner
Square

• Census: 1861, Liverpool, Lancashire, England. 100 William Charles Miller, age 35,
shipbroker, born Bahia, Brazil, British subject, living at 39 Falkner Square

• Will: 9 Apr 1864, Liverpool, Lancashire, England. 101,102 With two codicils written in 1864
naming new executors

• Codicil to will: 8 Oct 1867. Executor Joseph Dundas Miller, brother of William Charles, died
in 1864 and Francis Benjamin Miller, another brother, was named as executor in his place.

• Business Dealings: William Charles Miller and Co., 1868-1899, Liverpool, Lancashire,
England.103 William Charles Miller and Co., ship brokers & agents, 65 The Albany, Oldhall
st. W. - and other offices over the years

• Census: 1871, Liverpool, Lancashire, England. 104 William C. Miller, Head, married, age 45,
ship broker, born Bahia, Brazil.

• Residence: 39 Falkner Square, 1871-1877, Liverpool, Lancashire, England. 105,106

• Residence: 15 Belvidere Road, 1878-1883, Liverpool, Lancashire, England. 105 15 Belvidere
Road

• Census: 1881, Toxteth Park, Lancashire, England. 107 William C. Miller, 55, shipbroker, born
Bahia, Brazil, British subject. Living at 15 Belvidere Rd.

• Residence: 14 Alexandra Drive, 1884-1894, Liverpool, Lancashire, England. 105,108 14
Alexandra Drive, "Frenchwood" - the house was later renumbered to 22

• Codicil to will: 22 Jan 1889. Replaced former executors with two solicitors, Cecil Edward
Maples and James Calder, both of Liverpool. His two original executors had died and,
Francis Benjamin MIller, his brother, named to replace one of them in a previous codicil,
had moved to Manitoba, Canada.

• Census: 1891, Liverpool, Lancashire, England. 109 William Charles Miller, head of
household, married, age 65, ship broker, born Bahia, Brazil, British subject. Residence: 22
Alexandra Drive; regis. dist.: Toxteth Park.

• Residence: 16 Parkfield Dr., Sefton Park, 1894-1899, Liverpool, Lancashire, England. 110

The family moved here after William Charles lost a lot of money when a partner absconded
with much of the company's funds. This was not as nice a house as the one on Alexandra
Drive.

• Occupation: Ship Broker, Aug 1899.111

• Residence: 24 Aug 1899, Liverpool, Lancashire, England. 112 16 Parkfield Road

• Notice of Death: Liverpool Daily Post, 25 Aug 1899, Liverpool, Lancashire, England. 113

"Miller. August 24, at his residence, 16 Parkfield Road, aged 73 years. William Charles
Miller, of this city. Funeral services at St. Paul, Princes Park, at 11 o'clock Monday next.
Interment at Anfield Cemetery at 12:00."

• Cemetery: Anfield Cemetery, 28 Aug 1899, Liverpool, Lancashire, England. 113,114 William
Charles Miller is buried in the same plot as his brother, Rev. Joseph Dundas Miller, d.1864,
and William Charles' son, Arthur Francis, d.1865. They are in section 8, grave 221.

• Funeral Service: St. Paul Church, Princes Park, Belvidere Rd., 28 Aug 1899, Liverpool,
Lancashire, England.113 Service was held at 11:00 a.m. St. Paul's church was demolished in
1875-76.

• Probate: 6 Feb 1900, Liverpool, Lancashire, England. 112

• Gravestone Inscription:115 (Buried with Rev. Joseph Dundas Miller, 1st on gravestone; and
Arthur Francis Miller, William Charles' son, 2d on gravestone):
also WILLIAM CHARLES MILLER who fell asleep Aug 24 1899, aged 75 years."

47 F x. Harriet Octavia Swainson was born 5 May 1827, was christened 16 Aug 1827, and died in
1918 in Ealing, Middlesex, England116,117 at age 91.

Noted events in her life were:

• Will: 23 Jun 1909, Ealing, Middlesex, England. 116

48 F xi. Catherine Nora Swainson was born 1 Feb 1830.

Noted events in her life were:

• Residence: or Nona on CFI.



13
Produced by Legacy

Produced by: Anne Healy Field, kakadu AT annefield.net, www.annefield.net : 9 Oct 2020

• Baptism: Preston:  St. John, 23 Dec 1830.
Catherine married R. Potter.



Source Citations

14
Produced by Legacy

Produced by: Anne Healy Field, kakadu AT annefield.net, www.annefield.net : 9 Oct 2020

     1.  Family pedigree charts dated 1983 from Hope Healy Koontz (Unverified information).

     2.  England Births and Christenings, 1538-1975, FamilySearch.org database, Robertus Swainson, son of Rogeri Swainson,
chr 17 Aug 1589, Giggleswick, York.

     3.  Will: Lawrence Swainson, 1711, Written 6 Feb 1711, Lawrence Swainson of Langcliffe, parish of Giggleswick in
Yorkshire. Copy and transcription of will from Hope Healy Koontz.

     4.  England Marriages, 1538–1973, FamilySearch.org, indexed database, John Swainson & Mary Grandorge, 11 May 1698,
Skipton In Craven, York.

     5.  Swainson Pedigree comp. by John Shepherd Birley.

     6.  The History of the Parish of St. Michaels-on-Wyre in the County of Lancaster:, With an Appendix Containing a Transcript
of the Registers of the Chapelry of Woodplumpton for 1604 to 1613, Vol. 25, by Henry Fishwick. Chetham Society, 1891.

     7.  The History of the Parish of St. Michaels-on-Wyre in the County of Lancaster:, With an Appendix Containing a Transcript
of the Registers of the Chapelry of Woodplumpton for 1604 to 1613, Vol. 25, by Henry Fishwick. Chetham Society, 1891, p.93.

     8.  The History of the Parish of St. Michaels-on-Wyre in the County of Lancaster:, With an Appendix Containing a Transcript
of the Registers of the Chapelry of Woodplumpton for 1604 to 1613, Vol. 25, by Henry Fishwick. Chetham Society, 1891, p.69.

     9.  Record of Baptism: Anthony Swainson, 1742 (The Parish Registers of Goosnargh Church, Baptisms and Burials, 1639-
1753, Marriages, 1639-1812, transcribed by the Rev. T. Bingley Boss and Henry Brierley, Preston. LDS 942.72 B4l, vol. 64.),
23 Nov. 1742, born 11 Nov. 1742. p. 25 in register, p.91 in book. Son of Rev. Mr. Christopher Swainson, curate of Goosnargh.
Also on FHL MF 1502437, image 97.

     10.  England Deaths and Burials, 1538-1991, FamilySearch.org, database with images, Anthony Swainson, Vicar of St.
Michael's, buried 7 June, 1784. FHL MF 4006780, image 395, parish register, St. Michael's Church.

     11.  England, Lancashire, Parish Registers 1538-1910, FamilySearch.org, indexed database, John Swainson, buried 21
Feb 1800, St. Michael on Wyre, FHL MF 1470824, image 310.

     12.  Lewis's Liverpool Directory, p.60.

     13.  Will: John Swainson, 1800, Lancashire Archives.

     14.  The History of the Parish of St. Michaels-on-Wyre in the County of Lancaster:, With an Appendix Containing a
Transcript of the Registers of the Chapelry of Woodplumpton for 1604 to 1613, Vol. 25, by Henry Fishwick. Chetham Society,
1891, p.70.

     15.  England Marriages, 1538–1973, FamilySearch.org, indexed database, John Swainson & Susannah Inman, 16 Aug
1774, Church of St. Mary, Parish & Priory Church of Lancaster, Lancashire. Parish Register Society, Preston, Lancashire, vol.
133: Marriages 1754-1777.

     16.  England Births and Christenings, 1538-1975, FamilySearch.org database, Susannah Inman, 12 Apr 1752, father:
Charles Inman, Register of the Parish and Priory Church of Lancaster, vol. 3, p.11, Preston, Lancashire Parish Register
Society, 1948. FHL MF 844800, image 553.

     17.  A Short History of the Family of Inman of Nidderdale, by Alfred H. Inman, inman-family.org/documents/nidderdale1.htm
(through 7.htm).

     18.  Koontz, Hope Healy, Notes from her trip to England, April 1982.

     19.  The History of the Parish of St. Michaels-on-Wyre in the County of Lancaster:, With an Appendix Containing a
Transcript of the Registers of the Chapelry of Woodplumpton for 1604 to 1613, Vol. 25, by Henry Fishwick. Chetham Society,
1891, p.71.

     20.  England Marriages, 1538–1973, FamilySearch.org, indexed database, Christopher Swainson & Elizabeth Low, 31 aug
1809, at St. John's, Preston, Lancashire.

     21.  Hope Healy Koontz, An Historical Narrative of a Swainson Family From the Counties of West Yorkshire and
Lancashire, 1513-1880, Decorah, IA, Anundsen Publishing Co., 1993.

     22.  Family pedigree charts dated 1983 from Hope Healy Koontz (Unverified information), Death date on chart is 6 Feb
1819.

     23.  Website: Find A Grave, http://www.findagrave.com/. Dates and other information from the memorials are not all taken
from the gravestones, nor verified, Memorial  123857111. The inscription on the monument says she died on 19 February
1819 but the church burial register has her burial date as 11 February.

     24.  Website: Find A Grave, http://www.findagrave.com/. Dates and other information from the memorials are not all taken
from the gravestones, nor verified, Memorial  123857111.

     25.  Website: Find A Grave, http://www.findagrave.com/. Dates and other information from the memorials are not all taken



Source Citations

15
Produced by Legacy

Produced by: Anne Healy Field, kakadu AT annefield.net, www.annefield.net : 9 Oct 2020

from the gravestones, nor verified, Memorial 92168735.

     26.  England Marriages, 1538–1973, FamilySearch.org, indexed database, William Birley and Mary Swainson, 30 Oct 1804,
St. John's Church, Preston, Lancashire.

     27.  Email: Chenda Wakefield to Anne Healy Field, 30 June 2008, Gives his name and year of birth.

     28.  Email: Chenda Wakefield to Anne Healy Field, 30 June 2008.

     29.  Registration of Marriage for William Charles Miller and Lucy Swainson, July 1854, London: General Register Office,
July 21, 1978, name of father of Lucy Swainson is given as John Swainson, Gentleman.

     30.  Record of Birth & Christening: John Swainson, 1784, St. John's Church, Preston, England, Baptisms, Nov. 1767-July
1792, Burials Oct. 1767-June, 1792. FHL MF 094006, Son of John and Susannah Swainson, born June 27, baptized July 15,
1784.

     31.  Death Certificate: John Swainson, 1867 (Register of Deaths, District of Lancaster; Registered 11 Nov 1867.), He died
at Halton Hall, 83 yrs. old, landed proprietor. Cause: natural decay.

     32.  Parish Registers: Tunstall, 1625-1900, St. John the Baptist Church, p.87, No. 689, John Swainson, of Halton Hall,
buried 14 Nov 1867, age 83.FHL MF 1517648, image 1130.

     33.  England Births and Christenings, 1538-1975, FamilySearch.org database, Elizabeth Swainson, chr 1 Jun 1786, at St.
John's Preston, Lancashire.

     34.  Website: Find A Grave, http://www.findagrave.com/. Dates and other information from the memorials are not all taken
from the gravestones, nor verified, Memorial 92166893.

     35.  England Marriages, 1538–1973, FamilySearch.org, indexed database, Edward Birley & Elizabeth Swainson, 3 Aug
1808, at St. John's Church, Preston, Lancashire.

     36.  England Births and Christenings, 1538-1975, FamilySearch.org database, Lucy Swainson, chr 3 Dec 1795, at St.
John's Preston, Lancashire. Parents: jOhn and Susannah Swainson.

     37.  England and Wales, Death Registration Index 1837-2007, FamilySearch.org database, Lucy Petty, died the July qtr
1883, Ulverston, Lancashire, England, age 87. Vol. 8E, p.451.

     38.  England Marriages, 1538–1973, FamilySearch.org, indexed database, Thomas Petty and Lucy Swainson, 13 June
1820, at St. John's Church, Preston, Lancashire.

     39.  England Marriages, 1538–1973, FamilySearch.org, indexed database, Charles Swainson and Catharine Warbrick,
married 18 Dec 1802, Liverpool, Lancashire, England, St. Anne's Church, FHL MF 1656150.

     40.  Will: John Swainson, County Record Office, Preston, Lancashire, England, Read by Hope Healy Koontz, Aug 1981, in
the Archives of the County Record Office in Preston.

     41.  Marriage Record: John Swainson and Elizabeth Susanna Tatham, Lancashire Parish Register Society, The Registers
of the Parish Church of Tunstall, transcribed in greater part by W. H. Kendall and the remainder by Henry Brierley, 1911. LDS
942.72 B4l vol.40, MF 844802, Tunstall Registers, 31 March, 1811-12. #2, p.68. John Swainson, Preston Manufacturer,
Elizabeth Susanna Tatham, Lancaster. Witnesses: Richd F. Tatham, Joseph Baxendale Jr.

     42.  Record of Birth & Christening: Elizabeth Susannah Tatham, Birth Registration and Christening Record of Elizabeth
Susannah Tatham, b. 23 July 1789, chr. 1
Aug. 1789. Daughter of Edward and Susannah Tatham of Hipping Hall. Lancashire Parish Register Society, The Registers of
the Parish Church of Tunstall, transcribed in greater part by W. H. Kendall and the remainder by Henry Brierley, 1911, p.76.
FHL MF 844802, b. 23 July 1789, chr. 1 Aug. 1789. Daughter of Edward and Susannah Tatham of Hipping Hall.

     43.  Parish Registers: Tunstall, 1625-1900, St. John the Baptist Church, p. 98, No. 781.  Elizabeth Susanna Swainson of
Lancaster, buried 21 Apr 1882, 61 yrs. FHL MF 1517648, image 1136.

     44.  Will: Elizabeth Tatham Swainson, 1882, Lancaster District Registry. Will proved 16 May 1882.

     45.  Obituary: Elizabeth Tatham Swainson, 1882, 28 Apr 1882, Lancaster Observer, Lancaster, Lancashire, UK.

     46.  England Births and Christenings, 1538-1975, FamilySearch.org database, John Swainson, christened 30 July 1813,
Preston, Lancashire, at St. John's; parents: John Swainson and Elizabeth Susanna. FHL MF 1502461.

     47.  1881 Census. England, Lancashire, Toxteth Park, RG11, Piece 3651, Folio 106, p.47, indexed data accessed at
FamilySearch.org. Census only gives her year of birth. Month and day are from family records.

     48.  England Births and Christenings, 1538-1975, FamilySearch.org database, Charlotte Swainson, chr 28 Apr 1819, St.
John's Church, Preston, Lancashire. Father, John Swainson, mother, Elizabeth Susanna Swainson. Data extracted from FHL
MF 94008 & 1278741, p.110.

     49.  1861 Census. England, Lancashire, Liverpool, Piece RG9/2725, E.D. 2, Civil Parish, Great Crosby, Eccles. Parish,



Source Citations

16
Produced by Legacy

Produced by: Anne Healy Field, kakadu AT annefield.net, www.annefield.net : 9 Oct 2020

Sephton, Folio 36, P.6, schedule 24, address: 6 Adelaide House.

     50.  1871 Census. England, Lancashire, Indexed data from FamilySearch.org.

     51.  1881 Census. England, Lancashire, Toxteth Park, RG11, Piece 3651, Folio 106, p.47, indexed data accessed at
FamilySearch.org.

     52.  Record of marriage: Francis Benjamin Miller and Charlotte Elizabeth Taylor, 1863, Parish registers for Sefton,
Lancashire, England, Church of England; Marriages, 1597-1884, Record 471,  FHL MF 1657555, Name of bride's father:
Thomas Taylor.

     53.  England Marriages, 1538–1973, FamilySearch.org, indexed database, Thomas Taylor & Charlotte Swainson,  17 Aug
1841, Halton, Lancashire. Father of groom: John Taylor; father of bride: John Swainson. Data extracted from FHL MF
1526205, parish registers for Halton, 1592-1900.

     54.  Website: Find A Grave, http://www.findagrave.com/. Dates and other information from the memorials are not all taken
from the gravestones, nor verified, Memorial 191323404.

     55.  Certificate of Birth: Charles Edward Miller, 15 July 1856, London: General Register Office, Name of mother on birth
certificate was Lucy Miller formerly Swainson.

     56.  Will of William Charles Miller, 9 April 1864, Liverpool, England, District Probate Registry at Liverpool, mentioned in will
as his wife.

     57.  Record of Baptism: Lucy Swainson,  1 July 1826, St. John, Parish church of Preston, Lancashire, England. Copy from
the register of the parish church, daughter of John & Elizabeth Susanna Swainson of Fishwick; father's occupation:
manufacturer.

     58.  Letter from Gertrude Miller 25 June 1925, Gertrude was Lucy Swainson Miller's daughter.

     59.  Account of Property Chargeable with Estate Duty on the death of Lucy [Swainson] Miller, 1925, Estate Duty Office,
Inland Revenue, London, 23 October 1925, Date of death given as 25 June 1925; age of deceased was 99.

     60.  Registrar General, Great Britain, Index to the Civil Registration of Births, Marriages and Deaths for England and
Wales, 1837-1980 (Microfiche copy of originals at the Office of Population and Census, Merseyside, England; fiche from the
British Isles Reference collection, Family History Library, Salt Lake City, UT), Death reported in the June Qtr., 1925, District of
Maldon, vol. 4a, p.640; age 99.

     61.  Letter from B. Bloomfield, District Secretary, Maldon District Council, Maldon, Essex, England, 19 November 1979, to
Mrs. Hope Koontz (Gives dates of death for Millers and Miller relatives buried in Heybridge Cemetery).

     62.  Bishop's transcripts for St. John's Church, Preston, 1616-1875, Microfilm of originals at the Lancashire Record Office,
Preston. FHL MF 1502463: Baptisms, marriages, burials, 1825-1829, p.119, #437.

     63.  Registration of Marriage for William Charles Miller and Lucy Swainson, July 1854, London: General Register Office,
July 21, 1978.

     64.  1861 Census. England, Lancashire, Liverpool (Indexed data from Ancestry.com, 1851 England Census (online
database). Provo, UT: The Generations Network, Inc., 2005. Census information from the GRO, London), RG9; Piece: 2687;
Folio: 4; Page: 1; FHL MF 543013; eccles. parish of St. Bride; reg. dist.: Liverpool; sub-reg dist: Mount Pleasant; E.D. 33g.
Lucy Miller, 35, born Preston, Lancashire, wife of William Charles Miller.

     65.  1871 Census. England, Lancashire, RG10; Piece: 3785; Folio: 69; Page: 7; FHL MF 841894; Liverpool, eccles parish
St. Bride; regis dist: Liverpool; sub-regis dist: Mount Pleasant.  Lucy Miller, wife, married, age 45, born Preston, Lancashire.

     66.  1881 Census. England, Lancashire, Toxteth Park (RG 11 / Piece 3648, Folio 23, p.40; FHL MF 1341874), Wife, age
55, born Preston, Lancashire, England.  Wife, age 55, born Preston, Lancashire, England.

     67.  1891 Census. England, Lancashire, Liverpool, RG12; Piece: 2940; Folio 72; Page 15; FHL MF 6098050; civil parish:
Toxteth Park; eccles. parish: Christchurch; Regis Dist: Toxteth Park, E.D. 83.  Lucy Miller, wife, age 65, born Preston,
Lancashire.

     68.  1901 Census. England, Lancashire, Toxteth Park, RG13; Piece: 3441; Folio: 88; Page: 19; civil parish: Toxteth Park;
eccles. parish: Christchurch; regis dist: Toxteth Park, E.D. 111.  Lucy Miller, age 75, widow, head of household, living on own
means; born Preston, Lancashire.

     69.  1911 Census. England, Heybridge, Essex, Regis. Dist.: Maldon, p.1. PRO RG 14.

     70.  Estate Settlement Documents, Estate of William Charles Miller, d.1899, Inland Revenue/Estate Duty paperwork.

     71.  British Newspaper Archives, Obituaries, dbase with images, FamilySearch.org.

     72.  Website: Find A Grave, http://www.findagrave.com/. Dates and other information from the memorials are not all taken
from the gravestones, nor verified, Memorial 190796168.



Source Citations

17
Produced by Legacy

Produced by: Anne Healy Field, kakadu AT annefield.net, www.annefield.net : 9 Oct 2020

     73.  Certificate of Death for Charles Edward Miller, 2 October 1928, State of Montana, Bureau of Vital Statistics, File no.
6788, On death certificate for Charles Edward Miller, father is given as W.C. Miller.

     74.  Handwritten Notes of Francis Spurstow Miller, 1863-1901, on Miller Family, 1936.

     75.  Registration of Marriage for William Charles Miller and Lucy Swainson, July 1854, London: General Register Office,
July 21, 1978, No. 87.  Certified copy of the Register of Marriages in the Lancaster Registration District, County of Lancaster,
Great Britain. Marriage took place July 1854, in the Parish Church of Halton, according to the rites and ceremonies of the
established church. He was a bachelor, she was a spinster. Month and year of marriage was given but not the day. Witnesses
were Joseph D. Miller and James Douie.

     76.  Notice of Marriage: William Charles Miller and Lucy Swainson, 1854 (Preston, England: The Preston Guardian etc.,
Saturday, 15 July 1854; Issue 2185;  Accessed at Gale Digital Collections: British Newspapers 1600-1900, www.gale.com, 9
April 2008).

     77.  Record of marriage: William Charles Miller & Lucy Swainson, 1854 (Parish records, St. Wilfred Church, Halton,
Lancashire, UK; accessed at Lancashire BMD, http://www.lancashirebmd.org.uk), St. Wilfred Church was across the street
from Halton Hall where the Swainson family lived on Halton Rd/Church Brow.

     78.  Parish registers: Halton,  Lancashire, England, 1592-1900, Microfilm of original records at the Lancashire Record
Office, Preston. FHL MF 1526205, Baptisms and marriages, 1592-1900, p.44, #87.

     79.  Marriage Certificate: William C. Miller & Lucy Swainson, 1854 (Cert. #195041).

     80.  Bishop's Transcripts from the Registers of St. Nicholas Church, Liverpool, Lancashire (Parish of Liverpool, Diocese of
Chester. FHC microfilm 1068888 of original records at the Lancashire Record Office, Preston), Register no. 1210, 1792.
Joseph, son of William & Mary Miller, Silk mercer, Castle Street.

     81.  Registration of Marriage for William Charles Miller and Lucy Swainson, July 1854, London: General Register Office,
July 21, 1978, Name of father of William Charles Miller is given as Joseph Miller, Merchant.

     82.  Will of Joseph Dundas Miller, 30 August 1847, Diocese of Chester [England], Lancashire Record Office, Ref. WEW
1847, Date of Probate 7 December 1847, FHL MF 89406, Wills and administrations of Lancashire only, 1558-1857, Consistory
Court.

     83.  Bishop's transcripts for St. Michael's Church, Chester and St. Olave's Church, Chester, 1600-1876, Microfilm of
originals in the Cheshire Record Office, Chester. FHL MF 1655539 Item 2.

     84.  Koontz, Hope Healy, Index of surnames in pre-1858 wills - unpublished cardfile.

     85.  Certificate of Death for William Charles Miller,  August 24, 1899 (London: General Register Office, May 20, 1980),
Certificate no.720705. Certified to be a true copy of a Register of Deaths in the Toxteth Park Registration District, County of
Liverpool, England. Died at 16 Parkfield Rd., Liverpool. Registered August 25. 1899.

     86.  Personal knowledge of Hope Healy Koontz.

     87.  Anfield Cemetery (Lancashire) Order Books, Church of England Section, FHL MF 1594042, img 502, Order Books
Record #78850-80321, 1899-1900; Order #79349: William Charles Miller, buried 28 Aug 1899 at 12:30 p.m. Late residence 16
Parkfield Rd., Princes Park.

     88.  Notice of Marriage (2): William Charles Miller and Lucy Swainson, 1854 (London, England: The Morning Chronicle,
Friday, 14 July 1854; Issue 27318. p.12; Accessed at Gale Digital Collections: British Newspapers 1600-1900, www.gale.com,
9 April 2008).

     89.  Record of marriage: William Charles Miller & Lucy Swainson, 1854 (Parish records, St. Wilfred Church, Halton,
Lancashire, UK; accessed at Lancashire BMD, http://www.lancashirebmd.org.uk).

     90.  Notes from Hope Healy Koontz (Miller & Healy family researcher), Timeline of business dealings.

     91.  1841 Census. England, Lancashire, Bootle cum Linacre, FHL MF 306905; HO107 Civil Parish: Walton On The Hill,
Registration District: West Derby.Piece 519; Folio: 32; Page: 22; E.D. 6. Fort Place.

     92.  Passport: William Charles Miller, 1848, No. 1096, Empire of Brazil, State Secretary of Foreign Business, 1848, good for
two months, 14 July 1848. Copy of original document obtained by Hope Healy Koontz.

     93.  1851 Census. England, Lancashire, Toxteth Park, HO 107, Piece 2188, folio 457, p.l25, household #282286.

     94.  Gore's Directory of Liverpool & Its Environs, 1853.

     95.  Certificate of Birth: Charles Edward Miller, 15 July 1856, London: General Register Office, Occupation of father given
on birth certificate of Charles Edward Miller.

     96.  Record of Marriage Registration for Charles Edward Miller and Annie Maria Bayley, January 25, 1882, Certified copy
from the General Register Office, London, 13 July 2004, vol. 8c, p.889, Occupation of father of groom: shipbroker.



Source Citations

18
Produced by Legacy

Produced by: Anne Healy Field, kakadu AT annefield.net, www.annefield.net : 9 Oct 2020

     97.  Certificate of Birth: Charles Edward Miller, 15 July 1856, London: General Register Office, Residence at time of birth of
son, Charles Edward.

     98.  Notice of death: Arthur Francis Miller, d.1865 (Liverpool, England: Liverpool Mercury etc., Thursday, 28 Sept 1865;
Issue 5511; Accessed at Gale Digital Collections: British Newspapers 1600-1900, www.gale.com, 9 April 2008), Address of
family home is given in notice of death.

     99.  Gore's Directory of Liverpool & Its Environs, 1860.

     100.  1861 Census. England, Lancashire, Liverpool (Indexed data from Ancestry.com, 1851 England Census (online
database). Provo, UT: The Generations Network, Inc., 2005. Census information from the GRO, London), RG9; Piece: 2687;
Folio: 4; Page: 1; FHL MF 543013; eccles. parish of St. Bride; reg. dist.: Liverpool; sub-reg dist: Mount Pleasant; E.D. 33g.
William Charles Miller, 35, born Bahia, Brazil, British subject; ship broker.

     101.  Will of William Charles Miller, 9 April 1864, Liverpool, England, District Probate Registry at Liverpool, two codicils are
dated 8 October 1887 and 2 January 1889, proved 6 February 1900.

     102.  Will & Probate: William Charles Miller, d.1900, Record copy wills from the District Probate Registries, 1900-1925,
Great Britain. Principal Probate Registry, Microfilm copy of original records in the Somerset House, Strand, London. FHL MF
1471438 #84, Includes two codicils.

     103.  Gore's Directory of Liverpool & Its Environs, 1868 through 1900.

     104.  1871 Census. England, Lancashire, RG10; Piece: 3785; Folio: 69; Page: 7; FHL MF 841894; Liverpool, eccles parish
St. Bride; regis dist: Liverpool; sub-regis dist: Mount Pleasant.  William C. Miller, Head, married, age 45, ship broker, born
Bahia, Brazil.

     105.  Letter from the Liverpool Record Office, City of Liverpool, to Mrs. Hope H. Koontz, 19 November 1979.

     106.  1871 Census. England, Lancashire, RG10; Piece: 3785; Folio: 69; Page: 7; FHL MF 841894; Liverpool, eccles parish
St. Bride; regis dist: Liverpool; sub-regis dist: Mount Pleasant.

     107.  1881 Census. England, Lancashire, Toxteth Park (RG 11 / Piece 3648, Folio 23, p.40; FHL MF 1341874), William C.
Miller, 55, shipbroker, born Bahia, Brazil, British subject.

     108.  Letter from the Liverpool Record Office, City of Liverpool, to Mrs. Hope H. Koontz, 19 November 1979, According to
the letter, the houses in Alexandra Drive were probably re-numbered during the years 1890-91.

     109.  1891 Census. England, Lancashire, Liverpool, RG12; Piece: 2940; Folio 72; Page 15; FHL MF 6098050; civil parish:
Toxteth Park; eccles. parish: Christchurch; Regis Dist: Toxteth Park, E.D. 83.  William Charles Miller, head of household,
married, age 65, ship broker, born Bahia, Brazil.

     110.  Gore's Directory of Liverpool & Its Environs, 1895, 1896.

     111.  Certificate of Death for William Charles Miller,  August 24, 1899 (London: General Register Office, May 20, 1980).

     112.  Probate records: William Charles Miller, 6 Feb 1900 (Liverpool Probate Registry, Liverpool, Lancashire, England).

     113.  Notice of death: William Charles Miller, 1899 (Liverpool Daily Post, Friday, 25 August 1899, Liverpool, Lancashire,
England).

     114.  Website: Find A Grave, http://www.findagrave.com/. Dates and other information from the memorials are not all taken
from the gravestones, nor verified, Memorial 190698820.

     115.  Notes from Hope Healy Koontz (Miller & Healy family researcher), Photograph of the gravestone taken by Hope Healy
Koontz.

     116.  Will: Harriet Octavia Swainson (Written 24 Oct 1899 in Ealing, Middlesex, England; a codicil was written and signed
on 23 June 1909. Executors were her nieces Ada Margaret Taylor and Emily Miller and nephew Edward Tatham Swainson.
Probate granted 17 April 1918).

     117.  Free BMD database: a  transcription of the Civil Registration index of births, marriages and deaths for England and
Wales (http://www.freebmd.org.uk/, c.1998-2008 The Trustees of FreeBMD), Harriet's death was recorded in the Mar Qtw,
1918, district of Brentford, vol. 3a, p.232. Brentford district is in Middlesex County and includes the town of Ealing.



Name Index

19
Produced by Legacy

Produced by: Anne Healy Field, kakadu AT annefield.net, www.annefield.net : 9 Oct 2020

(No surname)

Anne, 1

Joyce, 4

ARMISTEAD

Margaret, 3

ATKINSON

Agnes, 8

BAINBRIGGE

Mary, 2

BEAVER

Judith, 3

BIRLEY

Edward, 7

Elizabeth (Swainson), 7

John, 7

Margaret (Yate), 7

Mary (Swainson), 6

William, 7

BRADSHAW

Catherine, 8

BROADHURST

Dr. John, 10

CASSON

Susannah, 6

CLAY

Mary, 8

Thomas, 8

CLAYTON

Catherine (Swainson), 8

Japheth, 8

DUDGEON

Isabella, 9

GELDART

(No Given Name), 3

Anne (Swainson), 3

GIBBON

Eliza, 8

GIBSON

Susannah, 8

GRAIND'ORGE

Christopher, 4

Mary, 4

INMAN

Charles, 6

Susannah, 6

JACKSON

R. Ward (Major), 8

Susannah (Swainson), 8

LISTER

Anthony, 5

Elizabeth, 5

LLOYD

Maria Pierce, 9

LOWE

Elizabeth, 6

Thomas M. D., 6

MILLER

Joseph Dundas, 11

William Charles, 11

PETTY

Lucy (Swainson), 7

Thomas, 7

PIERCE

William, 9

PILKINTON

Anne, 9

POTTER

R., 13

SELBY

William, 10

SERGEANT

Emma, 8

William, 8

SHERLOCK

Rev. Edgar, 10

STABLES

Mary, 8

SWAINSON

Anna, 10

Anne, 2, 3

Anthony, 5, 7, 8

Catherine, 8

Catherine (Bradshaw), 8

Catherine Nora, 12

Charles, 7, 8

Charlotte, 7, 9

Christopher (Rev.), 4, 5, 6

Edward, 9

Elizabeth, 2, 3, 7, 9

Elizabeth (Lowe), 6

Emma, 10

Emma (Sergeant), 8

Frances Jane, 8

Harriet Octavia, 12

Jane, 6, 10

John, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8



Name Index

20
Produced by Legacy

Produced by: Anne Healy Field, kakadu AT annefield.net, www.annefield.net : 9 Oct 2020

SWAINSON

John (Rev.), 8

John L., 9

Judith (Beaver), 3

Lawrence, 2, 3

Lucy, 7, 10

Mary, 6

Mary (Stables), 8

Mary (Woodville), 8

Mary Susanna, 9

Robert, 1, 2, 7

Roger, 1

Susannah, 7, 8

Thomas, 3, 4

William, 7

William Bradshaw, 8

TATHAM

Edward Esq., 8

Elizabeth Susannah, 8

TAYLOR

Thomas, 10

TOMLINSON

Elizabeth, 11

WARBRICK

Catherine (Bradshaw), 8

WILSON

Mary, 9

WOODVILLE

Mary, 8

YATE

Margaret, 7


